

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 27499/2009

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-02-2009 in AA No. 387/2007 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. L.V. CONSTRUCTION CO. (P) LTD. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 10-07-2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.S. Narsimha, ASG
Manita Verma, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Gautam, Adv.
Rukmini Bobde, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anubhav Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar Chand, Adv.
For Manoj Swarup and Co.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties.

This case has been languishing since 2009. We find that on the facts there is little which can be said against the judgment of the High Court, except to state that given the passage of time, we feel that it shall be in the fitness of things that Hon'ble Mr. Justice Vikramajit Sen, Former Judge of this Court be appointed as sole Arbitrator to adjudicate the disputes between the parties.

The learned Arbitrator is at liberty to fix his remuneration etc.

With the aforesaid observation, the Special Leave Petition is disposed of.

(R. NATARAJAN)
COURT MASTER

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
COURT MASTER